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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.316
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T APRIL, 2022
IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGKAY
316  SHRIPRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AF FAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION I9SII<HT HTH, @Ter 3% Frdoiaes faqor a1 be pleased to state:

(@  whether Government has extended free foodgrains to the poor till November 2021
under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY);

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the number of beneficiaries, State-wise and district-wise;

(c)  the details of foodgrains allotted to various States under PMGKAY since April 2020,
State-wise;

(d) the details of foodgrains lifted by States so far since April 2020, State-wise and
month-wise;

(¢) the reasons that one kilogram pulses given earlier have not been given under
PMGKAY since 23 April, 2021; and

(f)  whether Government would consider extending PMGKAY for another six months as
the scheme ends in March 20229

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.




STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (f) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *316 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

(@)  The Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) was extended beyond
November, 2021 upto March, 2022 (Phase V) and now it has been extended for a further
period of 6 months upto September, 2022 (Phase V).

(b)  The State-wise details of beneficiaries of PMGKAY are at Annexure-I.

(¢)  The details of foodgrains allotted to various States under PMGKAY since April 2020,
State-wise, is placed at Annexure-II.

(d)  The details of foodgrains lifted by States so far since April 2020 is placed at
Annexure-III.

(¢)  Pulses/Chana were provided for under PMGKAY Phase I and II as a special case
considering the prevailing situation.

(f) The PMGKAY has been extended for a further period of six months ie. April, 2022 to
September, 2022 by the Govt.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 316 FOR
ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries covered under PMGKAY

(In Lakh
AAY Priority
SI No | Name of the Households Total
States/UTs No. of No. of No. of persons
families person persons

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.08469 23.51780 244.70323 | 268.22103
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.37901 1.50074 6.90269 8.40343
3 Assam 6.91503 28.08301 223.08394 | 251.16695
4 Bihar 25.01000 125.05000 746.11341 | 871.16341
5 Chhattisgarh 7.19000 20.42000 180.35000 | 200.77000
6 Delhi 0.68687 2.80939 69.97056 72.77995
7 Goa 0.12483 0.46266 4.85915 5.32181
8 Gujarat 7.97828 36.19425 308.95728 | 345.15153
9 Haryana 2.68000 11.35000 115.14000 | 126.49000
10 Himachal Pradesh 1.81936 7.66514 20.97942 | 28.64456
11 Jharkhand 9.17900 45.89500 218.35885 | 264.25385
12 Karnataka 10.96938 43.91030 358.01970 | 401.93000
13 Kerala 393799 25.58628 129.21384 | 154.80012
14 Madhya Pradesh 14.80531 57.27637 425.30761 | 482.58398
15 Maharashtra 25.05300 108.00652 592.16032 | 700.16684
16 Manipur 0.63600 1.82126 18.14801 19.96927
17 Meghalaya 0.70198 291361 18.54156 | 21.45517
18 Mizoram 0.25588 0.81740 5.86475 6.68215
19 | Nagaland 0.47500 2.10765 11.93922 14.04687
20 Odisha 12.57521 38.08087 286.06548 | 324.14635
21 Punjab 1.79380 7.71000 133.80302 | 141.51302
22 Rajasthan 6.29135 22.28792 417.72453 | 440.01245
23 Sikkim 0.16501 0.54707 3.24081 3.78788
24 Tamil Nadu 18.64600 68.59791 296.09574 | 364.69365
25 Telangana 5.66808 15.29000 176.33190 | 191.62190
26 Tripura 1.09620 4.97933 19.84880 24.82813
27 | Uttar Pradesh 40.91052 131.15853 1356.28121 | 1487.43974
28 Uttarakhand 1.84115 7.91846 54.02154 |  61.94000
29 West Bengal 16.41752 54.99038 546.84732 | 601.83770
30 | A&N 0.03780 0.14427 0.46435 0.60862
31 DNH&DD 0.05214 0.24173 2.77713 3.01886
32 Lakshadweep 0.01051 0.03794 0.18013 0.21807
33 Chandigarh (DBT) 0.00170 0.00660 2.73876 2.74536
34 Puducherry (DBT) 0.25175 0.81453 5.42224 6.23677
35 J&K ' 2.33265 10.60644 61.80423 72.41067
36 Ladakh 0.06101 10.29204 1.14690 1.43894
Total 238.05401 909.09140 7063.40763 | 7972.49903
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO

ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

Annexure-II

PART (c) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 316 FOR

Tentative Allocation of foodgrains under PMGKAY (as per present coverage)

(Figures in MTs)

[ Total allocation under
SN States/UTs PMGKAY
(Phase I to Phase-VI)
| Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7607.75
2 Andhra Pradesh 3352800.96
3 Arunachal Pradesh 104274.00
4 Assam 3140606.27
5 Bihar 10868477.51
6 Chandigarh 34456.27
7 Chhattisgarh 2509625.00
8 Daman & Diu D&NH 35938.20
9 Delhi 909562.50
10 Goa 66515.15
11 Gujarat 4445024.80
12 Haryana 1581125.00
13 Himachal Pradesh 358057.00
14 Jammu And Kashmir 904591,73
15 Jharkhand 3297913.74
16 Karnataka 5024125.00
17 Kerala 1935001.50
18 Ladakh 17986.79
19 Lakshadweep 2735.66
20 Madhya Pradesh 6287643.83
21 Maharashtra 8752101.30
) Manipur 263477.93
23 Meghalaya 268189.63
24 Mizoram 83526.88
20 Nagaland 175585.88
26 Qdisha 4050273.81
27 Puducherry 78390.85
28 Punjab 1768660.67
29 Rajasthan 5526585.83
30 Sikkim 47348.5()
31 Tamil Nadu 452924451
32 Telangana 2395266.15
33 Tripura 311017.33
34 Uttar Pradesh 18473649.37
35 Uttarakhand 774276.85
36 West Bengal 7522971.25
Total 99904635.32
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Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 316 FOR
ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

Tentative quantity of foodgrains lifted under various Phases of PMGKAY (upto Phase-V)

(Figures in MTs)

Sl
No | NAMCOEBRIGHT | o ot | i Phase-Ill | Phase-IV | Phase-V ()
1 Andhra Pradesh 402345 633194 268223 670553 536442
2 Andman Nicobar 913 1522 609 1522 1217
3 Arunachal Pradesh 12317 20283 8404 21010 16047
| 4 Assamn 373457 607778 248765 617815 467987
S Bihar 1296745 1865276 871163 2127744 1651497
6 Chandigarh 3690 6334 2794 6658 5274
7 Chattisgarh 301154 498759 200770 501820 401540
g Dadra Nagar Haveli . . 5401

& Daman DIU 4284 6672 2689 6738
9 Delhi 106887 175452 72780 181792 145496
10 Goa 7980 12619 5322 13305 10644
11 Gujarat 503730 791208 341714 847201 687605
12 Haryana 176847 277234 121736 277244 224169
13 Himachal Pradesh 42967 68171 28645 71611 57088
14 J&K 108435 176307 66260 161653 122277
15 Jharkhand 395533 593259 263684 653299 488516
16 Karnataka 602895 962448 401930 1004825 803000
17 Kerala 232200 360705 154800 387000 309600
18 Ladakh 2158 3597 1378 3426 2737
19 Lakshadweep 330 543 218 545 436
20 Madhya Pradesh 811202 1170160 474249 1152849 902953
21 Maharashtra 876429 1595404 630635 1543555 1173033
2 Manipur 36852 59893 18602 47402 39939
23 Meghalaya 32177 53628 21455 53638 42910
24 Mizoram 10023 15491 6682 16705 13364
25 Nagaland 21070 34006 14047 35117 28094
26 Odisha 485394 765196 323571 803887 644984
27 Puduchery 9455 14992 6304 15207 10486
28 Punjab 212164 339289 141512 353522 276955
29 Rajasthan 669864 1094921 418876 1053967 832356
30 Sikkim 5676 9264 3732 9382 7576
31 Tamil Nadu 536006 888371 364693 911734 714832
32 Telangana 287430 448235 191622 479055 383244
33 Tripura 37242 58650 25018 62070 49663
34 Uttar Pradesh 2145317 3521290 1469737 3595924 2512766
35 Uttarakhand 92011 152230 58498 149795 121361
36 West Bengal 902823 1472283 600782 1501589 1199861
TOTAL | 11746003 | 18754664 7831899 | 19341156 | 14891350
Note :

(#) : Lifting figures upto 27.03.2022
Lifting under Phase VI (April-September, 2022) is yet to start.
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(erE #)
Stediea 3T AT (vears) SrufRear arer
qiEr
- st & cafFadt #r
FH. | UomEy U &F & {AH aRErt #r Te | d@Edr & T cufdd
1| 37y wer 9.08469 23.51780 244.70323 268.22103
2 | 3RvTae e 0.37901 1.50074 6.90269 8.40343
3 | IEA 6.91503 28.08301 223.08394 251.16695
| 4| Rew 25.01000 125.05000 746.11341 871.16341
5 | BTG 7.19000 20.42000 180.35000 200.77000
6 | ealr 0.68687 2.80939 69.97056 72.77995
7 | aar 0.12483 0.46266 4.85915 5.32181
8 | TR 7.97828 36.19425 308.95728 345.15153
9 | gRamom 2.68000 11.35000 115.14000 126.49000
10 | RaTgd wS2r 1.81936 7.66514 20.97942 28.64456
11 | eIRE@s 9.17900 45.89500 218.35885 264.25385
12 | FaASH 10.96938 43.91030 358.01970 401.93000
13 | e 5.95799 2558628 129.21384 154.80012
14 | \ET 982w 14.80531 57.27637 425.30761 482.58398
15 | \gRSg 25.05300 108.00652 592.16032 700.16684
16 | AR 0.63600 1.82126 18.14801 19.96927
17 | #Arerg 0.70198 2.91361 18.54156 21.45517
18 | BeRA 0.25588 0.81740 5.86475 6.68215
19 | =l 0.47500 2.10765 11.93922 14.04687
20 | 3fRem 12.57521 38.08087 286.06548 324.14635
21 | 9@ 1.79380 7.71000 133.80302 141.51302
22 | IFEA 6.29135 2228792 417.72453 440.01245
23 | s 0.16501 0.54707 3.24081 3.78788
24 | dfficrg 18.64600 68.59791 296.09574 364.69365
25 | dermar 5.66808 15.29000 176.33190 191.62190
26 | Bqr 1.09620 4.97933 19.84880 2482813
27 | 3cak we 40.91052 131.15853 1356.28121 1487.43974
28 | IecRr@s 1.84115 7.91846 54.02154 61.94000
29 | ufegw saer 16.41752 54.99038 546.84732 601.83770
30 | 3i5A Ud TeER T IR 0.03780 0.14427 0.46435 0.60862
grex 3R TR g aur g

5 | 0.05214 0.24173 2.77713 3.01886
32 | weredia 0.01051 0.03794 0.18013 0.21807
33 | TEnrg () 0.00170 0.00660 2.73876 2.74536
34 | qgall (S 0.25175 0.81453 5.42224 6.23677
35 | o 3R @R 2.33265 10.60644 61.80423 72.41067
36 | @ 0.06101 0.29204 1.14690 1.43894
T 238.05401 909.09140 7063.40763 7972.49903
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eg goT A e 01 3ndter 2022 &Y Icaed anifea e | 316 & 3eay & HWT (1) A 3feaf@a

Heay
>
YU TT FEAT I AT F Agd WIEALA F GHIAT e (TAATT Falsl & HefdR)
@®s & )
deRSFvaTs & ded Fo IEed
.. T=T/ET T 87 (TRl F WROT-VI)
1 AT ve foer gl weg 7607.75
2 3T waRr 3352800.96
3 HEUTTTSA U 104274.00
4 I 3140606.27
5 fER 10868477.51
6 TENTG 34456.27
7 EXI0EIr 2509625.00
8 gAd U F , gredl 3 I gdelr 35938.20
9 el 909562.50
10 3T 66515.15
11 LG 4445024.80
12 ghamomr 1581125.00
13 fgaATTer wer 358057.00
14 ST, TE HIHR 904591.73
15 HRES 3297913.74
16 Faed 5024125.00
17 T 1935001.50
18 GEALC] 17986.79
19 waredT 2735.66
20 HET Gor 6287643.83
21 HERTSE 8752101.30
002 AT 263477.93
23 ReTeT 268189.63
24 [GEiEE: 83526.88
25 EICI S 175585.88
26 anfar 4050273.81
27 g 78390.85
28 CEiC) 1768660.67
29 TSTEUTH 5526585.83
30 IGCIEC T ! 47348.50
31 dfee=Tg 4529244 51
32 GEEICH 2395266.15
33 T 311017.33
34 3o ueem 18473649.37
35 BT RECES 774276.85
36 gitad damel 7522971.25
Fa 99904635.32
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o W & R 01 ardter 2022 & scatdt aRifed W F. 316 F Il & anr (9) H ARl ey

TUIAR TT FA10T 3T AT & AffeT wo & 9gd 36 R AT WiedreST 1 @HIfdd AEr (T JF)
| (F3 o H)
- T=T/EY 5T 815 &
T TROT-| Gred] SRl WOV WLV (#)
1 e W 402345 633194 268223 670553 536442
2 s PR 913 1522 609 1522 1217
3 3RV YRR 12317 20283 8404 21010 16047
4 I 373457 607778 248765 617815 467987
5 ¥er 1296745 1865276 871163 2127744 1651497
6 @dvg 3690 6334 2794 6658 5274
7 sedraee 301154 498759 200770 501820 401540
8 il 5401
U g/ Ud & 4284 6672 2689 6738
9 Rt 106887 175452 72780 181792 145496
10 atar 7980 12619 5322 13305 10644
11 TSR 503730 791208 341714 847201 687605
12 R 176847 277234 121736 277244 224169
13 fATeTer waer 42967 68171 28645 71611 57088
14 Y T RN 108435 176307 66260 161653 122277
15 TRTS 395533 593259 263684 653299 488516
16 Felich 602895 962448 401930 1004825 803000
17 T 232200 360705 154800 387000 309600
18 e 2158 3597 1378 3426 2737
19 eTeET 330 543 218 545 436
20 HET glar 811202 1170160 474249 1152849 902953
21 FERTST 876429 1595404 630635 1543555 1173033
22 AT 36852 59893 18602 47402 39939
23 Aurer 32177 53628 21455 53638 42910
24 EEire: ] 10023 15491 6682 16705 13364
25 P RIGES 21070 34006 14047 35117 28094
26 AfRar 485394 765196 323571 803887 644984
27 TR 9455 14992 6304 15207 10486
28 EEIE 212164 339289 141512 353522 276955
29 TrSTET 669864 1094921 418876 1053967 832356
30 R 5676 9264 3732 9382 7576
31 affeaTs 536006 888371 364693 911734 714832
32 e 287430 448235 191622 479055 383244
33 AT 37242 58650 25018 62070 49663
34 Erarde T 2145317 3521290 1469737 3595924 2512766
35 IeRTES 92011 152230 58498 149795 121361
36 ofRgH samer 902823 1472283 600782 1501589 1199861
For 11746003 18754664 7831899 19341156 14891350
feoquf:

(#): =T 27.03.2022 T 36T & HES
W7 VI @ite-fdeR, 2022) & dgd 3o YE gl AV g
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SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: Sir, since the beneficiaries of Pradhan
Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) are based on 2011 Census figures.
..(Interruptions )...

2} SR 090 WY, e F2 R 81 2
2t STUTIfY : Hfgae T IS 82
S} SR A : IB S 81 Bl...(FAIH). .

st SuuMfa : wiel, 8Ny §fSUl ..(aemE).. S TR YS! AfARS!, 3T 79T
FaTI Yyl

SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: The number of people facing food insecurity
has increased since then and they remain uncovered. What steps has the
Government taken to update the list of beneficiaries to ensure that maximum number
of people are covered under PMGKAY ?

qredt FReE SO : SUIIT ABIG Y, AT Fide &1 GaTel TRId URaRT | S
BT 81 519 Y fa%g &l pifds 1 gHIS fhar, 99 99 &9 ol A o, 59 5]
D! GiagT o1 & forg /=g ger= @301 S 7 9G35 WG Bl 3 rorr
SAR] @1 o, FSTe T8 89 80 PRI ANl bl U 4 TS & I8 &l AT G Bl
HATeT 2011 DI STV & AAR 21 HBled, Rifdh 2011 H ST g 1, ST
IHP SN H Sl AN 31 &, B9 I ANl DI I8 GAeT § 72 81§ 59D F1e1-412] I8
W g =T § {6 DIfds & q9a 9 S d Gl § T8l o7 o, &9 Sdl HT A
ERIR

SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY : Sir, | did not get the correct answer for the
first supplementary.

Anyways, coverage of poor under PDS in Andhra Pradesh is 61 per cent in rural
areas and just 41 per cent in urban areas. This translates into 2.68 crore and the same
has also been mentioned by Ministry in Annexure-l of the reply. But, the national
average is 75 per cent in rural areas and 50 per cent in urban areas.

So, | would like to know the reasons behind this discrimination being shown
towards the poor in Andhra Pradesh. What steps will the Minister take to give
foodgrains to 75 per cent poor in rural areas and 50 per cent poor in urban areas of
Andhra Pradesh.
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Aredt o Sif © SUHHMRT S, # AT SR Bl I8 94T arsdl § (b
HATCY 2E™T 3R ATHIOT H BIg Y&TTe T81 Bl &l {1 Ugel Samd 4§ 81 SR faam a1
feh 2011 BT STV & ATHR AT WY Bl, @2 ATHIUT BI, B STD] HATAY b HIEIH
Y PR PN 3T ©l Ol ST vy & 6 28R & AT ge 72 €, I9G [y g3y a1 e ©
f5 q 2011 @ SO H P MY B, 31 T BRI A oW e e 78T 8, 1 A
3ITUeh! AT ATE § b 3HD drdo(a Wl, DITS & FHY § Sl g Y Afh o, T
I AT 1 AT ST T fea &

st fefraor Rig : 9 STaTafa aeiey , oft-wl ser ff 3w forar sl

it IgquTafe : A ey g o, orer 93 IRy, o11g 9ga AR AR 2
31T IR EHIT A o) Y& &, 31T 81 &I Ioik | I&<l 7, 3T & IRqu|

it IFTTS TS : ITFHTIRT HABIG Y, MMYHT Igd-9gd g=udIg | HEIGd, I3 TAT )R
eI 3R HiSTT H AT g3 TS AHIRGT B! el -1 | IR BT & IR ST
IS QT BR b [T U1 Bl 8RB &F SR &1 "Tere J3ll TR S 31
AT | TRIG1 & oY ST 3FTST ST &, 98 FSI-I7al, [&91 1ierc! &7 3R STesiel
ST BT 2| HE1G Y, AT $HR Sl & T H Yo AT a1e] g5 AT 1 a9 &b 3Ry 4,
BAA b FHT H TG BT AT YR BT IFST SHhgl © fadm 9y, R TReR &
VSR BT G g9 ST, I9hI sl TS el 9V 3R S8 IR-IR 15T J 7 WSl
BT TS| H 3770 AT 9 H3] HB IS A ST I18dl § 4 397 IR 311 VT Big
IS implement & Tl 872

et foE S . A SUFHRT Si, % I8 Fdved 'mere J3l W dearo
3T TSI & HefeT 7 o1, 37c: § I a1 Freet § o A 9ewg &1 Sil &1 2,
I HATHY M<ST ARE A FHSIAT ol HeIgd, G 59 I H U1 o § % g9 o
I B4 DI &, lfch ST ST TS YT, T 8H IHH STd1d <37

it fefaera Rrg : wria Syl wgiey, 'ger /3l TRId Searor 311 ArSHr g
wU Y BIfTS & FAT & [olg IR DI T3 AT H AT AT ST H 7RI HRAT @8l
g, S YOI A18dl § b T 98 U< & AHel H A1 H31 S Bl 'ger w73l
TR HeATT 311 ST 6 IR H RIBTI U g5 8 2 HBIGd, I8 3] IS ll FdTe 7|
faaRuT IR UGS § SN SARIT AT S, RAT SN BIS Bh 87 ... (FILH)....

2l ISTFHMRT : AT GG | &l ald qu §, A U BT Sdd o bl ol
...(TAYT). ..
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et fST S« AT STl HETed, A e Wed $ ARt 9avd §
3R T o7 =T 2 & SH1 Ao IgWd 98d vl gl HATerd | Sigl 4 $ls
RIGTIT <l 8, 89 I FHEN & oY ST Toidl 9ol &1 A1 9 7 &l
HAT Y& &, Ueh I [RIBTI aTell 3R GART F81 Sl AT B §U 8| J31 ¥ 81 & [ Sl
Gl HRA ARPR & I U 8, BH [H3l 4l I & 1Y Y&Iud T8l DRI, 84
ITD] o Bl AT FaT U H IRIY BT 98! g (b qarel Iy Jgi &l T8l o,
Al o aIRS TSR 7 FaTd IoR [ T $/H Bkl bl ST I8! 87 B4 IGH Dl
HERIT TET PR 2 ol H AT T FAT Sl BT SAAY FHR b HRAT A8l g,
Fifh T T AN BT HTH Gl AT, 39 FHY d 8- IR 199 3 o, ITdh UTq BT
WY <TET o1, T bl i el o, S WAy O gRiRrfy oft fob ag @ Q9 RIe aRar 9,
ST RIS HHAN-ER Y, 3R g TR Tl 3 AMSHT dR] T8l sl al agd dR
U gRER 9, f%H or T T8l STerd |

it fefraora R : vy v & aR 4 9= w4301 S 9 $o T8l 9dr, 9 garit /i
TE 8 7...(TaIH). ..

it STHHTAR : I YT SIFRIY G &1 &1 ... (Interruptions).. Only your question wil

go on record now. ... (Interruptions)..
SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Sir, my question is to the senior Minister.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN': The question is on PMGKAY.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Sir, my question is to the senior Minister, to the MoS and to
the Government. We have been stocking about 90 lakh metric tonnes more per year
over the last three years, before COVID also. Our stock, as the hon. Minister has
replied to one of my queries, is comfortable. We are now at 560 lakh metric tonnes
against the mandatory stocking requirement of 214 lakh metric tonnes, more than
double. Why are you being so miserly extending it only up to September? Why don’t
you go for the whole year? This is the only scheme that reaches the poorest of the
poor.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: That is all. Thank you, Sir.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion. Thank you.

qredt e SEif : SugHTl Aeiey, TRIRITT B S8d g AREGR 3TN Sule
PRI & 3R HRT AT I8 & b ST FHYG BT, I AR W AR Y9: fqar

B

it ST : U9 AT 317 3R 325 RIffeR 9ok & &, $AfeTU H1 &l 89 99 Uh
RIBKCEER
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